DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Planning Division

URBANA memorandum
TO: Mayor Laurel Lunt Prussing
FROM: Elizabeth H. Tyler, Ph.D., FAICP, Community Development Director
DATE: March 13, 2017

SUBJECT: ZBA-2017-MAJ-01: A request by Mark Gerhart for a Major Variance to
reconstruct an accessory garage which encroaches one-and-one half (1.5) feet
into the required five-foot north side yard setback at 717 South Broadway Avenue
in the R-5, Medium-High Density Multiple-Family Residential District.

[This variance was originally advertised as encroaching two (2) feet into the
required side yard setback.]

ZBA-2017-MAJ-02: A request by Mark Gerhart for a Major Variance to
reconstruct an accessory garage which encroaches three (3) feet into the required
five-foot rear yard setback at 717 South Broadway Avenue in the R-5, Medium-
High Density Multiple-Family Residential District.

Introduction

Mark Gerhart, applicant on behalf of the four owners of the Clarence M. Siems Condominiums
located at 717 South Broadway, is requesting permission to demolish an existing legally non-
conforming garage and replace it with a new, 960 square-foot, four-car garage in the same
location on the subject property. Section VI-5, Table VI-3 of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance
requires side yard and rear yard setbacks of five (5) feet in the R-5 district. The applicant
therefore requests variances to the side and rear yard setbacks to replace the deteriorating garage
in its current location and to allow continued ease of access for residents.

Background

The applicant would like to demolish the garage at 717 South Broadway, and to reconstruct it, on
the same footprint, utilizing the existing garage’s slab foundation. The subject property is located
on the west side of South Broadway between Washington and Oregon Streets (Exhibit A). The
principal building is a two-story, four-unit condominium of approximately 2,420 square feet. The
one-story, four-car garage is approximately 960 square feet in area. The property is split-zoned:
the residential building and garage are located on the north half and zoned R-5 Medium-High
Density Multiple-Family Residential; the south half is vacant and zoned R-4 Medium-Density
Multiple-Family Residential (Exhibit B). When the residential building and garage were
constructed in 1963, the location of the garage complied with the side and rear yard setback



requirements at the time. As shown in a 1983 plat of survey included in the variance application,
the garage sits two feet from the rear property line and three-and-one-half feet from the north
side property line (Exhibit D). The subject accessory garage is now over 50 years old and
requires major repairs or replacement due to normal wear and tear of the structure.

Section VI-5 of the current Zoning Ordinance now requires side and rear yard setback
requirements of five feet for structures in R-4 and R-5 zoning districts (Table VI-3) and does not
exempt accessory structures of this size from those requirements.

The current location of the garage is approximately 26 feet west of the residential building and
allows for cars to narrowly navigate into the east entrances of the garage units. According to the
applicant, relocation of the garage three-and-one-half feet east in order to meet current yard
setback requirements would not permit safe and convenient access into the garage units due to an
overly-tight turning radius. Therefore, the applicant requests variances to Section VI-5 to permit
reconstruction of the accessory garage which encroaches one-and-one-half feet into the required
side yard setback and three feet into the required rear yard setback.

At their March 15, 2017, meeting, the Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing for
cases ZBA-2017-MAJ-01 and ZBA-2017-MAJ-02. The Board voted unanimously with 7 ayes
and 0 nays to forward both cases to the City Council with a recommendation of approval.

Land Use and Zoning

The portion of the property which is occupied by the residential building and accessory garage is
located in the R-5 Medium-High Density Multiple-Family Residential zoning district; the south
half of the property is vacant and zoned R-4 Medium-Density Multiple-Family Residential
zoning district (Exhibit B). Multiple-unit condominiums are permitted by right in both the R-5
and R-4 districts. The subject property is surrounded on all sides by single- and two-family
dwellings in the R-3 Single- and Two-Family Residential zoning district. The Urbana
Comprehensive Plan’s future land use designation for the subject property and its surrounding
area is shown as “Residential” (Exhibit C).

The following is a summary of surrounding zoning and land uses for the subject site:

Location Zoning Existing Land Use Comprehensive Plan
Future Land Use

Subject R-4, Medium Density Multiple-Family Residential

R-5, Medium-High-Density Multiple-Family Residential Residential
Property Residential
North R-3, Single- and Two-Family Residential Single- and two-family dwellings Residential
South R-3, Single- and Two-Family Residential Single- and two-family dwellings Residential
East R-3, Single- and Two-Family Residential Single- and two-family dwellings Residential
West R-3, Single- and Two-Family Residential Single- and two-family dwellings Residential




Discussion

The applicant plans to demolish the existing four-car accessory garage and to replace it with a
new, one-story, four-car garage of the same square-foot area and in the same location, using the
existing garage’s slab foundation. The current lot configuration affords no opportunity to
relocate the garage to conform to current side and rear yard setbacks, as the area between the
garage and dwelling unit is too narrow for cars to easily navigate entrance through the garage
doors. The variance application’s site plan shows the existing garage as 20 feet by 48 feet,
totaling approximately 960 square feet, and in the same location (Exhibit D). The main
differences are that the existing garage is flat-roofed and has wood siding, while the proposed
garage would have a pitched roof and vinyl siding (Exhibit E).

Variance Criteria

Section XI-3 of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance requires the Zoning Board of Appeals to make
findings based on variance criteria. The following is a review of the criteria as they pertain to
this case:

1. Are there special circumstances or special practical difficulties with reference to the
parcel concerned, in carrying out the strict application of the ordinance?

The applicant states that relocation of the garage would not allow for safe and convenient entry
into the garage doors. Staff has observed that the area between the accessory garage and dwelling
unit is already narrow and that further reducing the area by relocating the garage to comply with
current yard setback requirements would not allow for safe navigation. This lot configuration
creates a practical difficulty in accessing the garage, which would be resolved by granting the
requested variances.

2. The proposed variance will not serve as a special privilege because the variance
requested is necessary due to special circumstances relating to the land or structure
involved or to be used for occupancy thereof which is not generally applicable to other
lands or structures in the same district.

The applicant states that they would not be able to access the garage if it were relocated to meet
the current required yard setbacks. Staff has determined that the accessory garage met the yard
setback requirements at the time of its construction, and that it currently does not conform to
current yard setback requirements.

3. The variance requested was not the result of a situation or condition having been
knowingly or deliberately created by the Petitioner.

The accessory garage met the yard setback requirements when it was constructed in 1963.
Changes in the zoning ordinance increased the yard setback requirements to the current five-foot
setback. Granting the variance would not be an instance of resolving a self-created hardship.

4. The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.



The area of the garage would not change, and the character would be similar to neighborhood
structures with wood framing, vinyl siding, and asphalt shingled roof. The character of the
neighborhood will not be significantly negatively impacted and granting the variance would not
alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

5. The variance will not cause a nuisance to the adjacent property.

The accessory garage is a stand-alone unit located at the rear of the property and its area would
not be changed from the existing garage. The reconstruction of the garage in the same location
and with the same area would not create a nuisance to the neighborhood.

6. The variance represents generally the minimum deviation from requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance necessary to accommodate the request.

The requested variances would allow the applicant keep the new structure exactly at the same
location where the existing garage has been since its construction, two feet from the rear property
line and three-and-one-half feet from the north side property line. The variances would not result
in negative impacts to the neighborhood, and are the minimum necessary to utilize the existing
footprint of the legally non-conforming structure.

Summary of Findings

1. The applicant, Mark Gerhart, has proposed to demolish an existing legally non-
conforming accessory garage and to replace it with a new, one-story, four-car garage of
the same area, in the same location at 717 South Broadway Avenue.

2. The portion of the property where the accessory garage is located is zoned R-5 Medium-
High Density Multiple-Family Residential and has a future land use designation of
“Residential” in the Urbana Comprehensive Plan.

3. The Major Variance requests are to facilitate safe access to garage units by allowing the
reconstruction of the accessory garage structure to encroach one-and-one-half feet into
the required five-foot north side yard setback and three feet into the required five-foot
rear yard setback.

4. The variance requests will not serve as a special privilege to the property owner.

5. The variance requests are not the result of a situation knowingly created by the petitioner.

6. The variance requests will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

7. The variance requests will not cause a nuisance to adjacent property owners.

8. The variance requests represent generally the minimum deviation from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance.



Options

The Urbana City Council has the following options in ZBA Cases No. 2017-MAJ-01 and 2017-

MAJ-02:

a) Approve the variances based on the findings in this memo; or

b) Approve the variances along with certain terms and conditions. If findings stated or
conditions recommended differ from those in this memo and in the attached draft

ordinance, these should be articulated accordingly; or

c) Deny the variances requested.

articulate findings supporting its denial.

Recommendation

At their March 15, 2017, meeting, the Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals voted unanimously with
7 ayes and 0 nays to forward ZBA Cases No. 2017-MAJ-01 and 2017-MAJ-02 to the Urbana

City Council with a recommendation of APPROVAL WITH CONDITION:

1. The site is developed in general compliance with the attached site plan and elevations
entitled “Garage Structure Replacement 717 S. Broadway Avenue” and dated March 15,

2017.

City staff likewise recommends approval.

Prepared by:

Marcus Ricci
Planner 11

Attachments:

CC:

Draft Ordinance with attached site plan

Exhibit A: Location & Existing Land Use Map
Exhibit B: Zoning Map

Exhibit C: Future Land Use Map

Exhibit D: Application for Variance with Site Plan
Exhibit E: Site Photos

Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes — March 15, 2017

Mark Gerhart

If the City Council elects to do so, the Council should



ORDINANCE NO. 2017-03-014

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING MAJOR VARIANCES
(To allow the reconstruction of an accessory garage that encroaches into
required side yard and rear yard setbacks in the City’s R-5, Medium-High
Density Multiple-Family Residential District, at 717 South Broadway Avenue
/ ZBA Case No. 2017-MAJ-01 and ZBA Case No. 2017-MAJ-02)
WHEREAS, the Urbana Zoning Ordinance provides for a Major Variance
procedure to permit the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Corporate Authorities

to consider applications for a major variance where there is a special

circumstance or condition with a parcel of land or a structure; and

WHEREAS, on behalf of the owners of the Clarence M. Siems Condominiums
located at 717 South Broadway, Mark Gerhart has submitted a petition for two
major variances to allow the reconstruction of an accessory garage which
encroaches one-and-one-half (1.5) feet into the required five-foot north side
yard setback and three (3) feet into the required five-foot rear yard setback
at 717 South Broadway Avenue in the R-5, Medium-High Density Multiple-Family

Residential District; and

WHEREAS, said petition was presented to the Urbana Zoning Board of

Appeals in ZBA Case Nos. 2017-MAJ-01 and 2017-MAJ-02; and

WHEREAS, after due publication iIn accordance with Section XI-10 of the
Urbana Zoning Ordinance and with Chapter 65, Section 5/11-13-14 of the
Il1linois Compiled Statutes (65 ILCS 5/11-13-14), the Urbana Zoning Board of
Appeals held a public hearing on the proposed major variances on March 15,
2017, and voted 7 ayes to O nays in Case Nos. ZBA-2017-MAJ-01 and ZBA-2017-
MAJ-02 to recommend that the Corporate Authorities approve the requested

variances with one condition; and
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WHEREAS, after due and proper consideration, the Corporate Authorities
of the City of Urbana have determined that the major variances referenced
herein conform with the major variance procedures in accordance with Article

X1, Section XI-4.B of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities have considered the variance
criteria established in the Urbana Zoning Ordinance and have determined the

following findings:

1. The applicant, Mark Gerhart, has proposed to demolish an existing
legally non-conforming accessory garage and to replace it with a
new, one-story, four-car garage of the same area, iIn the same

location, at 717 South Broadway Avenue.

2. The portion of the property where the accessory garage is located
is zoned R-5 Medium-High Density Multiple-Family Residential and
has a future land use designation of “Residential” in the Urbana

Comprehensive Plan.

3. The Major Variance requests are to facilitate safe access to garage
units by allowing the reconstruction of the accessory garage
structure to encroach one-and-one-half feet into the required five-
foot north side yard setback and three feet into the required five-
foot rear yard setback.

4. The variance requests will not serve as a special privilege to the
property owner.

5. The variance requests are not the result of a situation knowingly
created by the petitioner.

6. The variance requests will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.
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7. The variance requests will not cause a nuisance to adjacent
property owners.

8. The variance requests represent generally the minimum deviation
from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
9. On March 15, 2017, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted 7 ayes to O

nays to approve Case Nos. ZBA-2017-MAJ-01 and ZBA-2017-MAJ-02.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. In ZBA Case Nos. 2017-MAJ-01 and 2017-MAJ-02, the two major
variances requested on behalf of the owners of the Clarence M. Siems
Condominiums to allow reconstruction of an accessory garage into a required
side yard setback and required rear yard setback, in the City’s R-5, Medium-
High Density Multiple-Family Residential District are hereby approved in the

manner proposed in the application and subject to the following condition:

- The site is developed in general compliance with the attached site
plan and elevations (Attachment A) entitled “Garage Structure

Replacement 717 South Broadway Avenue” and dated March 15, 2017.

The Major Variances described above shall only apply to the property

located at 717 South Broadway Avenue, more particularly described as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The North Half of Lot 6 of a Subdivision of Outlots 15 and 16 of J.S.
Busey’s Addition of Outlots and the east 15 feet of Lot 1, Bogg’s
Replat, City of Urbana, Illinois.

P.I.N. 92-21-17-262-900
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Section 2. The Urbana City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance
in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities. This Ordinance
shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication
in accordance with the terms of Chapter 65, Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois

Compiled Statutes (65 ILCS 5/1-2-4).

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the “ayes” and
“nays” being called of a majority of the members of the City Council of the
City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council on the

day of , 2017.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this day of _ , -

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this day of . -

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor
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Garage Structure Replacement, 717 South Broadway Avenue, March 15, 2017
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Exhibit A: Location & Existing Land Use Map
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Exhibit B: Zoning Map
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Exhibit C: Future Land Use Map
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Exhibit D: Application for Variance  RECEIVED rep 21 . g %‘,&f«’; |

Application for Variance

APPLICATION FEE ~ $175.00 (Mgjor) and $150.00 (Minor)

The Applicants are responsible for paying the cost of 'Eegal publication fees as well, Estimated
costs for these fees usually run between $75.00 0 $225.00. The applicant is billed separately by
the News-Gazelte.

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE - FOR OFFICE USE ONL® ; fﬁfci@ M{J
o | SRR 20 AT-0] (Y v
Diute Request Filed _ 2-2{~2017 ZBA Cose No. P el 2 (rear “Lf, )

Fee Paid - Check Wo. Ammount Da

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
A VARIATION is requested in conformity with the powers vested in the Zoning Board of

Appeals 10 permit the following vatiation (Describe the extent of the Varietion Reguested)
on the

property described below, and in conformity with the plans described on this variance reqnest.

L. APPLICANT CONTACT INFORMATION
Name of Apphicant(s): TBEK @awmem Phone: 247~ @G?w@%z&
Address {strectfeitylstatelaip codej: | &5 B FRijRack. , REwTTooL, B kol
Bmail Address: - e¥Cha O £ %W e
Propexty intereat of Applicant(s) {Owaer, Confract Buyer, eic ). meﬁ A gﬁggé QWW
. OWNER INFORMATION - |
3, OWNER INFORM 'gﬁm& B HeET ~ TPt (0K |
Mame of {f?wnct{s).’ji'_ gﬁ.m J GOt WA - ‘Pheme:' ﬁf&%»@ﬁ 194
e B TRV O e Yl e &

Address (street/citwistatezip codel "I, e Thled
Fmedl Address:

1s this property owned by & Land Trust? E} Yos % No
[fyes, please attach a list of all individuals holding on interest in soid Trust.

3, PROPERTY INFORMATION
Location of Subject Site: T4, € - Bifeppdn
BN # of Locstion:
Lot Size:

Application for Variance - Revised November, 2015 ’ Page ]




Exhibit D: Application for Variance

Current Zoning Designation: %‘-
Current Land Use (vacant, ye: dence) grocery, faciory, efc: CEP%Q’ZJ e
Proposed Land Use: i@

Legal Description (If additional space is needed, please submit on separate shees of paper).

4. CONSULTANT INFORMATION
Mame of Architect(s): Miope 3 th\b&\ Phons: 55 ™ 87344 E
Address (street/vity/siate/zip code): ‘5@_5 13, hﬁé‘#\ = @wx?« ¢ “lwel-asez
Ermsil Address: jesh(@ Molle Sarch ccom
Mame of Engineers(i}: Phone:
Address (street/oitydstate/zip code):

Emgil Address:

MNauree of Surveyor{sy Phone:
Address (sereet/city/state/zip coda): .

Email Address:

Wame of Professionnl Site Planner(s: Phone:
Adidvess (stveet/city/siare/dp code):

Fmail Address:

Mame of Atiorneyis): : Phone:
Address (sireet/cityfsiate/zip code).

Email Address:

REASONS FOR VARIATION

Tdentify and explain sny special circumstances or practical difficulties in carrying out the
strict application of the Zoning Ordinance with respect to the subject parcel,

CONGVE ety ok QA T LoeNEL et e b g,@&-ﬂg toke qareg €

i

g

LTI L o T2OYT i Pasvenasi.

Applivation for Yarigroe — Revised November, 2015 Poge 2



Exhibit D: Application for Variance

Bxplain how the variance is necessary due to special conditions relating to the land or
structure involved whick are not generally applicable to ofher property in the same district

&%“"3 hpove Y mesh-ie oRgel v Lok Aot be mﬁ LR
He qeie

Explzin how the variance i5 not the result of a situation or condition that was knowingly or
deliberately created by you (the Petitioner). e Vs G

ag W G I Qe X0V

Explain why the variance will gt alter the essential character of the neighberheod. .
e stze eh- dhe. garmge wlwey thaoiql Sarope. vk T, e
el ke el govlerin o Surderg AT hogsony

Explain why the vatiance will not cause a nuisance tp adjacent property. .
—l te o herkl om0 Ao \omadeak, «&‘&M T &“ She PP L
gﬁr @:\K wh @ WP eV zes e Vit @w@? = m&ﬁ«w i‘.uﬁm? Ma’:@d‘&ﬁmﬂg

Dioes the variance represent the minimum deviation necessary from the requirements of the

Zoning Ordinance? Explain, é@& e allowt es e }""‘mif’ Ao pw%%w T
ik (ﬁ“k@ﬁ% T GRWAL € bty et Sigee b, Wl
Ve ié AgyTe- \ocokekl. ;‘@W% bl o mob . Grmon e e parisy i

K .

NOTE: If addisional space is needed to accurately angwer any guestion, please attach exira
pages v the applicadon,

By submitting this application, you are greming permission for City staff to post on the
property & femporary yard sign anvouncing the public hearing to be held for your request.
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Exhibit D: Application for Variance

CERTIFICATION BY THE APPLICANT

1 certify all the information contained in this application form or any attachment(s), document(s)
or plan{s) submitted herewith are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that T am
either the KOWE; owner or authorized to make this spplication on the owner’s behalf.

V0] e - /s0/47

3 7
Applicant’s Signature Date

PLEASE RETURN THIES FORM ONCE COMPLETED TOx:

City of Urbana

Comrumnity Development Depariment Services
Planning Divisien

400 South ¥ine Street, Urbang, [1. 61801
Phone: (217 3842440

Fax: (217)384.2367

Application for Variznce - Revived Neovensher, 2015 Page 4
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-~ Exhibit D: Application for Variance
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Exhibit E: Site Photos

Figure 1. Dwelling and garage at 717 S. Broadway Ave.

Figure 2. Close-up of garage.

Figure 3. Rear yard: 36" between garage and bushes. Figure 4. Side yard: 41" between garage and fence.



March 15, 2017

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING

URBANA ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DATE: March 15, 2017 DRAFT
TIME: 7:30 p.m.

PLACE: City Council Chambers, 400 South Vine Street, Urbana, IL 61801

MEMBERS PRESENT  Joanne Chester, Matt Cho, Ashlee McLaughlin, Nancy Uchtmann,
Charles Warmbrunn, Jonah Weisskopf, Harvey Welch

STAFF PRESENT Lorrie Pearson, Planning Manager; Marcus Ricci, Planner II; Teri
Andel, Administrative Assistant Il

OTHERS PRESENT Lorraine Gerhart, Mark Gerhart

1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM

Chair Welch called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. Roll call was taken, and he declared that
there was a quorum with all members present.

2. CHANGES TO THE AGENDA

There were none.

3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

The minutes from the December 21, 2016 regular meeting were presented for approval. Ms.
Uchtmann moved to approve the minutes as written. Mr. Cho seconded the motion. The
minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote as written.

4. COMMUNICATIONS

Regarding Case Nos. ZBA-2017-MAJ-01 and ZBA-2017-MAJ-02
= Update to Staff Report Memo dated March 10, 2017

5. CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS
There were none.

NOTE: Chair Welch swore in members of the audience who indicated that they may give
testimony during the public hearing.



March 15, 2017

6. NEW PUBLIC HEARINGS

ZBA-2017-MAJ-01 — A request by Mark Gerhart for a Major Variance to reconstruct an
accessory garage which encroaches one-and-one half (1.5) feet into he required five-foot
north side yard setback at 717 South Broadway Avenue in the R-5, Medium-High Density
Multiple-Family Residential Zoning District. [This variance was originally advertised as
encroaching two (2) feet into the required side yard setback.]

ZBA-2017-MAJ-02 — A request by Mark Gerhart for a Major Variance to reconstruct an
accessory garage which encroaches three (3) feet into the required five-foot rear yard
setback at 717 South Broadway Avenue in the R-5, Medium-High Density Multiple-Family
Residential Zoning District.

Chair Welch opened these two items on the agenda simultaneously since they relate to the same
property. Marcus Ricci, Planner 11, presented the written staff report to the Zoning Board of
Appeals. He began by stating the purpose for the proposed major variance requests. He noted
the location of the subject property and gave some background information on the existing
garage. He noted the zoning, existing land uses and future land use designations for the subject
property as well as for the surrounding, adjacent properties. He mentioned the revised Site Plan
that was handed out prior to the start of the meeting. He discussed the plans for the proposed
new garage. He reviewed the variance criteria from Section XI-3 of the Urbana Zoning
Ordinance that pertained to these two cases and mentioned the communication that was received
from one of the neighboring properties. He read the options of the Urbana Zoning Board of
Appeals and presented City staff’s recommendation for approval along with the following
condition:

1. The site is developed in general compliance with the revised Site Plan and Elevations
entitled, “Garage Structure Replacement 717 South Broadway Avenue” and dated
March 15, 2017.

Chair Welch asked if the members of the Board had questions for City staff. There were none,
so Chair Welch opened the hearing for public input.

Mark Gerhart, applicant, approached the Zoning Board of Appeals to speak. He stated that the
owners were basically trying to replace the dilapidated existing garage with a new structure.

With there being no further input from the audience, Chair Welch closed the public input portion
of the hearing and opened it for Zoning Board of Appeals discussion and/or motion(s).

Ms. McLaughlin moved that the Zoning Board of Appeals forward Case No. ZBA-2017-MAJ-01
and ZBA-2017-MAJ-02 to the City Council with a recommendation for approval along with the
condition as recommended by City staff. Ms. Uchtmann seconded the motion. Roll call on the
motion was as follows:

Mr. Cho - Yes Ms. McLaughlin - Yes
Ms. Uchtmann - Yes Mr. Warmbrunn - Yes
Mr. Weisskopf - Yes Mr. Welch - Yes
Ms. Chester - Yes
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The motion was approved by unanimous vote. Mr. Ricci noted that the recommendation for the
proposed two cases would be forwarded to City Council on March 20, 2017.

7. OLD BUSINESS

There was none.

8. NEW BUSINESS

There was none.

NOTE: Ms. Uchtmann inquired whether City staff had started making changes to the Air BnB
regulations since there seemed to be a lot of concern at the last meeting. Ms. Pearson responded
saying that City staff has been working on completing other projects and assignments. They
hope to begin working on new tasks soon. Chair Welch agreed that regulations for Air BnBs
needed attention.

9. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

There was none.
10. STAFF REPORT

There was none.
11. STUDY SESSION

There was none.
12. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

Chair Welch adjourned the meeting at 7:53 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Lorrie Pearson, AICP
Planning Manager
Secretary, Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals
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